

No.

In the

**Supreme Court of United States**

Yoel Weisshaus,

*Petitioner,*

vs

Port Authority of New York and New Jersey, et  
al,

*Respondents.*

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
To the United States Court of Appeals  
For the Second Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Yoel Weisshaus  
516 River Road 6  
New Milford NJ, 07646  
Tel: 201.357.2651  
Fax: 201.625.6313  
yoelweisshaus@yahoo.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page(s)</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF APPENDICES .....	vii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	viii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
SCOPE OF REVIEW .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING CERTIORARI.....	8
I. The Second Circuit’s decision conflicts with repeated holdings from this Court applying the user fee test to evaluate a <i>plausibility</i> for the right to travel; conflicts with other circuits, and unnecessarily frustrates the review as to what constitutes <i>unjust</i> and <i>unreasonable</i> by replacing the <i>compelling justification</i> requirement with its own precedents of <i>minor restrictions</i> and <i>mere effects</i> .....	8

- a. The Second Circuit prefers its own rule of *minor restrictions* and a *mere effect*, squarely conflicting with this Court..... 10
- b. The Second Circuit conflicts with this Court’s case law by separating the *user fee test* from the *right to travel*. 12
- c. The Second Circuit holding of *minor restrictions* and *mere effect* is wrong and invalidates *Saenz v. Roe*, 526 U.S. 489 (1999)..... 13
- d. The levy, which exceeds the benefits conferred of local practice, conflicts with this Court’s law. .... 14
- e. The Second Circuit is in direct conflict with *Cramer v. Skinner*, 931 F.2d 1020 (5th Cir. 1991)..... 16
- f. Before this case, *compelling justification* was precedent in the Second Circuit even for minor restrictions, thereby abrogating *Attorney General of N.Y.* 476 U.S. 898 (1986)..... 17
- g. According to the Ninth Circuit, the Second Circuit incorrectly applies *Miller v. Reed* for travel..... 19

- h. The contradiction between the Second Circuit and this Court on the right to travel demonstrates confusion on how to review *ex parte* the *facial plausibility* in accordance with *Ashcroft v. Iqbal*, 556 U.S. 662 (2009).  
..... 20
- II. The questions presented are in urgent need of resolution, and this case is an excellent vehicle for addressing it, because the “precedent is unsettled on the standard of review for a district court’s decision to dismiss a complaint under § 1915(e)(2).” *See Kersh v. Richardson*, 466 Fed. Appx. 718, 719 (10th Cir. 2012).....22
  - i. The circuits’ discord causes prejudicial disregard for the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure guidelines on Rule 12(b)(6) when acting *sua sponte* under § 1915(e)(2). ..... 25
  - j. Consequently, the circuits’ current harsh construal of review for a complaint under 28 U.S.C. § 1915 invalidates whatever rights §§ 1653 and 1654 confer and protects. .... 27
  - k. The confusion on the standard of review created a Second Circuit

procedure rerouting an *in forma pauperis* for appeal before entering the district court..... 31

III. Many circuits reading of 28 § 1915(e)(2), misapplies the word *shall* as mandatory, by disregarding “if the court determines,” where *if* guides such determination with discretion. .... 34

CONCLUSION..... 39

**TABLE OF APPENDICES*****Page(s)***

Notification by Clerk of Supreme Court of the United States informing Yoel Weisshaus that the time allowance for a petition for writ of certiorari has been extended by Associate Justice Ginsburg to include June 7, 2013..... 1a

Summary Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit dated September 20, 2012..... 3a

Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, dated January 8, 2013, denying Petition for Rehearing ..... 12a

Order of dismissal by the United States District Court, Southern District of New York, dated October 24, 2011 ..... 14a

Order denying reconsideration of the United States District Court, Southern District of New York, dated December 8, 2011 ..... 23a

Oral argument transcript of Appeal September 11, 2012..... 27a

28 U.S.C. § 1915 proceedings in forma pauperis, including its historical revisions with amendments..... 43a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>Abbas v. Dixon</i> , 480 F.3d 636 (2007) .....	32
<i>Agramonte v. Shartle</i> , 491 Fed. Appx. 557 (6th Cir. 2012).....	24
<i>American Trucking Assns., Inc. v. Scheiner</i> , 483 U.S. 266 (1987) .....	16
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	20
<i>Atlantic Sounding Co. v. Townsend</i> , 557 U.S. 404 (2009) .....	38
<i>Attorney General of N.Y. v. Soto-Lopez</i> , 476 U.S. 898 (1986) .....	9, 16, 17
<i>Automobile Club of New York, Inc. v. Port Authority of New York &amp; New Jersey</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 672 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	6
<i>Baxter v. Rose</i> , 305 F.3d 486 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	24
<i>Brown v. Johnson</i> , 387 F.3d 1344 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	23
<i>Buchheit v. Green</i> , 705 F.3d 1157 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	34

<i>Cairo &amp; F. R. Co. v. Hecht</i> , 95 U.S. 168 .....	35
<i>Cramer v. Skinner</i> , 931 F.2d 1020 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	16, 17
<i>Dakota County v. Glidden</i> , 113 U.S. 222 (1885) .....	30
<i>Denton v. Hernandez</i> , 504 U.S. 25 (1992) .....	22, 27
<i>Dept. Revenue of Kentucky v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008) .....	15
<i>Dittman v. California</i> , 191 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	19
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976) .....	24
<i>Evansville Airport v. Delta Airlines</i> , 405 U.S. 707 (1972) .....	12
<i>Gardner v. McArdle</i> , 461 Fed. Appx. 64 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	32, 33
<i>Hathaway v. Holder</i> , 491 Fed. Appx. 207 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	32, 33
<i>Hindman v. Healy</i> , 278 Fed. Appx. 893 (11th Cir. 2008).....	25
<i>In Re Amendment to Rule 39</i> , 500 U.S. 13 (1991) .....	33

<i>In Re Demos</i> , 500 U.S. 16 (1991) .....	28, 29
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007) .....	22, 32, 36, 37
<i>Kansas Penn Gaming, LLC v. Collins</i> , 656 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	20
<i>Kersh v. Richardson</i> , 466 Fed. Appx. 718 (10th Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>Livingston v. Adirondack Beverage Company</i> , 141 F.3d 434 (2nd Cir. 1998) .....	23
<i>Lopez v. Smith</i> , 203 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2000)(en banc)..	22, 23, 37
<i>Madison v. Daley (C.C.)</i> 58 Fed. 751 (1893) .....	35
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981) .....	16
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. ___, 130 S.Ct. 3020 (2010).....	36
<i>McGore v. Wrigglesworth</i> , 114 F.3d 601 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	23, 24, 25
<i>McWilliams v. Colorado</i> , 121 F.3d 573 (10th Cir. 1997) .....	23

<i>Miller v. Reed</i> , 176 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	19
<i>Neitzke v. Williams</i> , 490 U.S. 319 (1989) .....	26
<i>Norton v. Dimazana</i> , 122 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	23
<i>Orthmann v. Apple River Campground, Inc.</i> , 757 F.2d 909 (7th Cir. 1985) .....	30
<i>Parker v. Matthews</i> , 567 U.S. 574 (2012)(Per Curiam) .....	9
<i>People v. Chicago Sanitary Dist.</i> , 184 ILL. 597 (1900) .....	35
<i>Petway v. New York City Transit Authority</i> , 450 Fed. Appx. 66 (2nd Cir. 2011) .....	25
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970) .....	15
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) .....	17
<i>Robles v. Evans</i> , 480 Fed. Appx. 86 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	32, 33
<i>Rowland v. California Men's Colony, Unit II Men's Advisory Council</i> , 506 U.S. 194 (1993) .....	28, 35, 37

<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999) .....	13, 14
<i>Selevan v. New York Thruway Authority</i> , 11-5370-cv (2nd Cir. 3-27-2013).....	11, 18
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 563 U.S. ___, 131 S.Ct. 1651 (2011).....	38
<i>Soto-Lopez v. N.Y.C. Civil Serv. Comm’n</i> , 755 F.2d 266 (2d Cir. 1985).....	18
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Institute</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009) .....	24
<i>Torraco v. Port Auth. of N.Y. &amp; N.J.</i> , 615 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>Town of Southold v. Town of East Hampton</i> , 477 F.3d 38 (2nd Cir. 2007) .....	18, 19
<i>Wheeler v. Chicago</i> , 24 ILL. 105, (1860) .....	35
<i>Winkelman ex rel. Winkelman v. Parma City Sch. Dist.</i> , 550 U.S. 516 (2007) .....	28
 <b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1653.....	27, 29

28 U.S.C. § 1654.....	27, 28
28 U.S.C. § 1915.....	2, 22, 27, 28
28 U.S.C. § 1915(a) .....	38
28 U.S.C. § 1915(b) .....	38
28 U.S.C. § 1915(d) .....	2, 26, 27
28 U.S.C. § 1915(e)(2) .....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1915(e)(2)(B) .....	21, 23, 27
28 U.S.C. § 1915(e)(2)(B)(ii).....	25
28 U.S.C. § 2101(c).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	6, 20

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. Rule 10.....	30
Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 12(b)(6) .....	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 15.....	24
Sup. Ct. Rule 10(a) and (c).....	2, 8

**Other Authorities**

<i>Automobile Club of New York, Inc. v. Port Authority of New York &amp; New Jersey, No. 11-CV-6746 (S.D.N.Y. filed Sept. 27, 2011)</i> .....	i, 31
--	-------

Black’s Law Dictionary 2d Ed (1910), by West Publishing .....	35
Black’s Law Dictionary, 6th Ed (1990) .....	35
California Vehicle Code §1653.5 .....	19
Garner’s Modern American Usage by Bryan Garner, 3d ed. 2009, Oxford University Press, New York .....	35
Prison Litigation Reform Act of 1995 ...	22, 32, 33
<i>Weisshaus v. Port Authority, et al.</i> , No. 11-CV-6616 (S.D.N.Y. filed Sept. 19, 2011) .....	31

**Other Sources**

<i>Hidden pay at Port Authority: Some bosses make thousands over salary</i> , NorthJersey.com, The Record, 15 November 2011.....	4
